

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-1148

ANDREW LENNETTE, Individually and on behalf of C.L., O.L., and
S.L., minors,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, MELODY SIVER, AMY HOWELL, and VALARIE
LOVAGLIA,
Defendant-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICCHELly, JUDGE

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

NOAH GOERLITZ
JOB MUKKADA
Assistant Attorneys General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-6668
(515) 281-8080
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
noah.goerlitz@ag.iowa.gov
job.mukkada@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Based on Absolute and Qualified Immunity	25
A. The State Has Absolute Judicial Process Immunity for All Claims.	27
B. The State Has Qualified Immunity for Constitutional Claims	32
II. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Based on Sovereign Immunity.	34
A. Lennette’s Claims are Barred Pursuant to the Discretionary Function Exception.....	36
1. <i>The State Exercised its Discretion, and the Discretionary Function Exception was Intended to Apply to Such Decisions</i>	36
2. <i>The Discretionary Function Exception is not Limited to Negligence Claims</i>	43
B. Functional Equivalent of Misrepresentation and Deceit.	45
III. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Based on Section 232.73 Immunity.....	50

IV. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Based on the Merits of Lennette’s Common Law Claims.	55
A. Tortious Interference with Custody	55
B. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	60
V. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment on the Merits of Lennette’s Iowa Constitutional Claims.	64
A. Article I, § 1	65
B. Article I, § 8.....	67
C. Article I, § 9.....	69
1. <i>Procedural Due Process</i>	70
2. <i>Substantive Due Process</i>	73
CONCLUSION	80
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	81
COST CERTIFICATE.....	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life and Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020)	25
<i>Abdouch v. Burger</i> , 426 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2005)	75
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	32, 76
<i>Barreca v. Nickolas</i> , 683 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	60
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)	70, 71, 73, 76
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	37, 38, 40
<i>Blanco Ayala v. United States</i> , 982 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Blanton v. Barrick</i> , 258 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1977)	28
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001)	74
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	30
<i>Callahan v. State</i> , 385 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1986)	39, 42, 43, 57
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	77

<i>Cutler v. Klass, Whicher & Mishne</i> , 473 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1991)	61
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	67, 69, 72
<i>Dornheim v. Sholes</i> , 430 F.3d 919 (8 th Cir. 2005)	75
<i>Earl v. State</i> , 910 A.2d 841 (Vt. 2006).....	41
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012)	78
<i>Engstrom v. State</i> , 461 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1990)	63
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	77
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	68
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	67
<i>Garling v. United States Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 849 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Garvis v. Scholten</i> , 492 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1992).....	53
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 847 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2014)	35
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	Passim

<i>Goodman v. City of LeClaire</i> , 587 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1998)	37, 38
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 656 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2003)	38, 40
<i>Green v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006)	29
<i>Greene v. Friend of Court, Polk County</i> , 406 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1987)	46
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 112 F. Supp.3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2015)	74
<i>Hutson v. Walker</i> , 688 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2012)	75
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 2001)	52
<i>Interest of C.M.</i> , 2020 WL 1550685 (Iowa Ct. App., April 1, 2020)	77
<i>J.C. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 2020 WL 854199 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2020)	61, 62
<i>Jackson v. State Bank of Wapello</i> , 488 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 1992)	53
<i>Lansky v. Lansky</i> , 449 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1989)	59
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	71

<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Meyer v. Herndon</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	66
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	Passim
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	52, 54
<i>Olson v. Ramsey Cty.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 368 (Minn. 1993).....	42
<i>Ortega v. Sacramento Cnty. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 390 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	41
<i>Porter v. Williams</i> , 436 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Cntr.</i> , 830 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2013).....	34
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	68
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. Of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	27
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. and Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	Passim
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>State v. White</i> , 887 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2016)	68

<i>State v. Wilkes</i> , 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008)	68
<i>Strutton v. Meade</i> , 668 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2012)	75
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013)	43
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003)	46
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 846 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1988)	74
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	61
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	Passim
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984).....	60, 63
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , No. 19-1278, 2020 WL 7775949 (Iowa Dec. 31, 2020)	Passim
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011)	37, 38, 40
<i>Whisman Through Whisman v. Rinehart</i> , 119 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)	79
<i>Wolf v. Wolf</i> , 690 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2005).....	56, 59
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 338 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 1983)	55, 59

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) 43

Article I, § 1 of the Iowa Constitution 24, 65, 66, 67

Article I, § 8 of the Iowa Constitution 65, 67, 68, 69

Article I, § 9 of the Iowa Constitution..... 65, 69, 76

Iowa Code § 4.1(20) 52

Iowa Code § 232.67..... 39, 79

Iowa Code § 232.71B..... 36, 39, 40

Iowa Code § 232.71C(1) 58

Iowa Code § 232.73..... Passim

Iowa Code § 232.73(1) 51

Iowa Code § 232.82(1) 56

Iowa Code § 238.78 58

Iowa Code § 669.14..... Passim

Iowa Code § 669.14(1) Passim

Iowa Code § 669.14(4) Passim

Iowa Code § 669.2(3)..... 36

Iowa Code § 669.5(2)(a) 19, 35

Iowa Code § 670.4 37

Iowa Code § 710.9..... 59

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a), (c), (d), and (f)18

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(3) 20, 27

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)..... 29, 78

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 61

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 70030, 55, 58, 59
